
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Epping Forest & Commons Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Philip Woodhouse (Chairman) 

Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderna Ian Luder (Ex-officio Member) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding 
Jeremy Simons 
 
 

 For consideration of Business Relating to Epping Forest Only 
 Verderer Peter Adams 

Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
Verderer Richard Morris 
Verderer Dr. Joanna Thomas 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra  Tel: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subejct of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 
 The Committee are invited to agree the attached Terms of Reference. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
5. SCHEDULE OF VISITS 2017 
 The Committee are invited to note the schedule of visits for the ensuing year. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
Burnham Beeches & The Commons 

 
7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of ‘The Commons’. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
8. REVIEW REPORT: DOG CONTROL ORDERS AT BURNHAM BEECHES 
 Report of the Superintendent of ‘The Commons’ 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 86) 

 
9. FUTURE OPTIONS FOR THE DOG CONTROL ORDERS AT BURNHAM BEECHES 
 Report of the Superintendent of ‘The Commons’. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
 
 



3 
 

Epping Forest 
 
10. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 128) 

 
11. EPPING FOREST BUFFER LAND - INTERIM DEER MANAGEMENT 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 

Appendix 1, Epping Forest Forum petition regarding Deer management, was 
delivered to Director Open Spaces 16 December 2016 and can be viewed by 
Members upon request, due to the size of the document. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 134) 

 
12. EPPING FOREST LICENCE AND PRODUCE CHARGES 2017/18 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 150) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 154) 

 
17. CHINGFORD GOLF COURSE CADDIE HOUSE - LETTING 
 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 155 - 162) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix A 

EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE 
 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

 8 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the Chairman and Deputy 
[...]
am Beeches and Stoke Common (registered charity no. 232987) 
 

(c) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(d) 

appointing such Consultative Committees or groups as are considered necessary for the better performance of its duties, 
including for the following areas:- 
Ashtead Common 
Burnham Beeches and Stoke Common  
Epping Forest  
West Wickham, Spring Park and Coulsdon Common  
 
to express views or make recommendations to the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee for that Committee’s 
allocation of grants which have relation to Epping Forest and Commons, in line with annual funding and priorities agreed by 
the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee”). 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



 
 
 

TO: EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE  Monday, January 2017 
   
  

FROM: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE Thursday, 15 December 2016 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
Members considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk and Comptroller and City 
Solicitor regarding the appointment of Sub-Committee Chairmen.  
 
RESOLVED – that:- 
 

 when a Chairman does not wish to exercise his/her right to be the Chairman of a 
Sub-Committee and wishes a specific Member to be appointed, Committees adopt 
a convention whereby the Chairman submits his nomination for Chairman and/or 
Deputy Chairman to the service committee for approval; and 

 

 a resolution to this effect be circulated to all relevant Committees to endorse this 
convention. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



   

                    Epping Forest & Commons Visits 2017 
 

 
Date 

 
Visit 

13
th
 May 
 

Committee visit to Epping Forest 

1
st
 July 
 

Committee visit to Kenley Common 

9
th
 September 

 
Committee visit to Epping Forest 

18
th
 November 

 
Committee visit to Epping Forest 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE 
Monday, 21 November 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 21 November 2016 
at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Philip Woodhouse (Chairman) 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
Verderer Richard Morris 
Verderer Dr. Joanna Thomas 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra    –   Town Clerk‟s Department 
Susanna Lascelles   –   Town Clerk‟s Department 
Andy Barnard    –   Superintendent, The Commons 
Esther Sumner    –   Open Spaces Department 
Paul Thomson    –   Superintendent, Epping Forest 
Jeremy Dagley    –   Open Spaces Department 
Jo Hurst     –   Open Spaces Department 
Alison Elam    –   Chamberlain‟s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Virginia Rounding and the Director, Sue 
Ireland. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy McGuiness declared an interest in the Epping Forest Centenary Trust. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record, subject to the 
following clarifications. 
 
A Member queried the minutes under the item “request for the dedication of 
forest land to support Transport for London cycle improvements. The 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Committee agreed that the minutes should read that “responsible cycling 
should be encouraged and carefully managed in the forest”. 
 
A Member queried the minutes under the Superintendent‟s update in relation to 
the Rotary Club‟s proposal to plant crocuses on Theydon Green. The 
Committee agreed that this proposal was neither agreed nor encouraged and 
amended the minutes to read: 
 
„In response to a query regarding the Rotary Club‟s proposal to plant crocuses 
on Theydon Green, as part of the „End Polio Now‟ campaign, Officers noted 
that although the land was not 
[...]
wood Forest Trust on the Saturday 
visit.  The Superintendent advised that the City does not possess either the 
1217 or 1225 versions of the Charter.  A series of Epping Forest events were 
already planned for 1217 including a campaign to identify more Commoners.  
The Superintendent agreed to consult with the Chairman and the 
Remembrancer regarding the possibility of hosting an event to mark the 
occasion at Guildhall. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

21. LEASE RENEWAL  
The Committee considered the report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

22. EPPING FOREST GRAZING EXPANSION PLAN CONTINUITY 
ARRANGEMENTS  
The Committee considered the report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

23. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee considered two urgent items of the Superintendent of Epping 
Forest. 
 

The meeting ended at 1:00pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 14



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Epping Forest & Commons    16th January 2016 

Subject:  

Superintendent‟s Update  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of „The Commons‟  

For Information 

Summary 

This report provides a general update on issues across the nine sites within 
„The Commons‟ 
[...]
ty systems including more training for operatives and 
investment in communications equipment have been undertaken.   

 
 
The West Wickham and Coulsdon Commons 
 
38. A large number of gas canisters & oxyacetylene tanks were fly tipped on the 
 bridleway along the Western boundary of the Grove, Coulsdon Common. 
 The tanks were removed to the estate yard for collection by a licenced 
 waste contractor at a cost of £2,500. 
 
39. The main Merlewood Estate Office gate was hit by a minibus that was turning 
 in the driveway. The driver had become blinded by the low sun and failed to 
 see the gate in his mirrors. The minibus company have agreed to pay for the 
 damage to the gate which included the replacement of a sensor. 
 
 

FILMING, MAJOR EVENTS AND OTHER ACTIVITIES  

 

40.   Filming took place for 2 days for the Christmas Special of the BBC comedy 
 “Outnumbered” which was screened on 26  December 2016. 
 
 
 
Andy Barnard. Superintendent of The Commons 
andy.barnard@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
02073326676 
 

 

 

Page 20

mailto:andy.barnard@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s): Date(s): 

Epping Forest and Commons Committee 

 

16th January 2016 

 

Subject:  

Review Report: Dog Control Orders at Burnham Beeches 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent  – The Commons  

For Information 

 

Summary 
At the September 2014 meeting of this committee Members approved the 
introduction of Dog Control Orders (DCOs) at Burnham Beeches commencing 
1st December 2014.  As part of that approval the Superintendent was required 
to produce an update report in July 2016 and a ‘full review’ in January 2017.  
The purpose of each report being to investigate the impact and effectiveness of 
DCOs on the site. 
 
This report meets that final requirement and summarises the main findings of 
the data collected during the two year period commencing the introduction of 
DCOs i.e. 1st December 2014 until 1st December 2016. Background information 
can be found in the appendices to thi
[...]
s.  
 

Dog bins – There have been no changes to numbers or frequency of collection (twice per week) 
however a waste audit showed large amounts of dog waste goes into general waste stream and 
some dog bins are overflowing. For 2017 3 times a week emptying is being considered at peak 
times. There will be full waste audit in 2017 to include dog waste, general waste and recycling.  
 

Professional walkers – There have been some enquiries by general visitors as to rules/licencing 
due to feeling intimidated by groups of dogs (i.e. 2 professional walkers with 4+ dogs each). The 
licencing of professional walkers will aim to be active during 2017.  
 

Incidents – there has been a drop in reported lost dogs and dog on dog incidents since May 2016 
at BP. Page 86



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Epping Forest and Commons Committee 

 

16 January 2017 

 

Subject:  

Future options for the Dog Control Orders at Burnham 
Beeches 

Public 

Report of: 

Superintendent of The Commons  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

 
This report considers the future options for the five existing Dog Control Orders 
(“DCOs”) at Burnham Beeches.  A separate report to this January‟s Committee 
reviews the effectiveness of those DCOs over the last two years, and indicates that 
they have greatly reduced the level of nuisance and serious incidents associated 
with irresponsible dog ownership.  It is not therefore proposed that any of those 
DCOs should be revoked. 
 
All DCOs are in the process of being phased out and replaced by Public Space 
Protection Orders (“PSPOs”).  Any remaining DCOs will automatically be treated as 
PSPOs from 20 October 2017 – there is no requirement to take any specific action 
at that stage. 
 
However, PSPOs may not have effect for more than three years, unless extended.  
As the DCOs at Burnham Beeches came into force on 1 December 2014, they must 
be extended by 30 November 2017, if they are to continue in force.  It is therefore 
recommended that the Superintendent 
[...]
reation. 
 

Implications 
 

18. The cost of the PSPO consultation and enforcement process is estimated at 
£21,000 including officer time, training, consultation costs and the provision of 
appropriate signage and other materials.  These costs are based on 
experience gained in 2014 when the DCOs were introduced.  All costs will be 
met from local risk budgets as shown in Table 1 below: 

 
 
 

Page 90



Table 1 – estimate of delivery costs. 
 

Activity 
 

Cost 

Public Consultation  £7,500 

Management time (estimated at 30 days) £7,500 

Staff Training  £2,500 

Administration (set up, signage and notification) £3,500 

Total estimated costs £21,000 

 

 
Conclusion 

 
19. The provisions of any surviving DCOs will automatically be treated as if they 

were the provisions of PSPOs from 20 October 2017 – there is no 
requirement to take any specific action.  However, whereas DCOs have no 
fixed expiry date, PSPOs may not have effect for more than three years, 
unless extended.  As the DCOs at Burnham Beeches came into force on 1 
December 2014, they must be extended by 30 November 2017, if they are to 
continue in force as PSPOs for a further three years. 

 
20. As the DCOs at Burnham Beeches are considered to have greatly reduced 

the level of nuisance and serious incidents associated with irresponsible dog 
ownership over the last two years, it is recommended that the Superintendent 
consult on extending their effect beyond 30 November 2017 as PSPOs to 
maintain the current improvements in dog related behaviour and ensure that 
all visitors can continue to use and enjoy the site safely. 
 

Appendices 
 
 None 
 
Background Papers:   
 Dog Control Order Review.  Report to EFCC – January 2017. 

 
Author:  Andy Barnard 
Superintendent, The Commons 
T: 0207 332 6676 
E: andy.barnard@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Epping Forest and Commons 
 

16 January 2017 
 

Subject: 
Epping Forest - Superintendent‟s Update for October and 
November 2016 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Epping Forest  
(SEF 01/17) 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Paul Thomson – Epping Forest 

 
  

Summary 
 

This purpose of this report is to summarise the Epping Forest Division‟s 
activities across October and November 2016.  

Of particular note was the consideration of the City of London Corporation 
(Open Spaces) Bill by the House of Commons Opposed Bill Committee; 29 
threshold gateway and hub welcome signs were installed across the Forest; the 
successful award of funding, totalling £120,213, for energy efficiency projects at 
Epping Forest; work on an Information Sharing Agreement with the Metropolitan 
Police Service; a comprehensive response to the Epping Forest District Council 
Local Plan and the successful award of Arts Council Museum Accreditation to 
The View collection. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Staff and Volunteers   

1. Two full-time posts were recruited during the reporting period covering the 
roles of Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Officer and Safety and Assets 
Assistant. 

 
Budgets  

2. Overall spending is at 81% for the 2016/17 financial year which is 9% above 
the required 72% profile at the eight month point.  This figure reduces to 76% 
when the 3 years of Rural Payments Agency grant funding arrears are taken 
into account. Both income and expenditure are being carefully planned and 
monitored accordingly for the remainder of the financial year. 
 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



Sustainability 

 

3. Epping Forest has been successful in securing a £55,513 grant from the City 
of London Energy Efficiency Fund to install Photovoltaic (PV) Solar Panels on 
3 roofs at The Warren Complex for which Planning Consent was granted on 
the 12 December. 

 

4. Epping Forest was also successful in securing additional funds through the 
Open Spaces Fleet and Mach
[...]
 Fallow and Reeves Muntjac Deer populations in South West Essex, 
including the 1,800 acres of City Corporation Buffer Land, are having a 
damaging impact on the character and wildlife value of Ancient Semi-natural 
and Local Wildlife Site (LoWS) woodlands; the crop yields of tenant and 
neighbouring farms and public safety through the rising number of deer vehicle 
collisions.  
 
The 1998 Deer Management Plan adopted by your Committee for the Buffer 
Land estates recommended deer culling as the principle method of deer 
control.  Since 2003, the management by culling has been undertaken by 
private contract.  The decision to award the contract to manage the annual 
deer cull for 2016/17 to a membership-based stalking club has raised animal 
welfare, ethical and public safety concerns, supported by a 5,510 name 
petition.  Following the „no-fault‟ termination of the contract, this report outlines 
recommendations for the interim management of deer on the Buffer Lands by 
Forest Keepers. 
 
The change in management arrangements also provide an opportunity to both 
thoroughly review the current approach based on the 1998 Deer Management 
Plan, in the light of subsequent survey work, and involve the public through 
consultation on the most effective way forward for deer management both 
within the Forest and on the Buffer Land. 
 
The change to the current contract has financial and resource implications and, 
in addition to the loss of future fee-based income, it will require additional 
spending of £15,000 to operate the cull with in-house staff alongside the 
reallocation of up to 1,260  hours of operational capacity. 
 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11



Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

i. approve the interim management of the deer on the Buffer Lands by 
Forest Keepers who are trained and qualified in accordance with 
nationally recognised standards; 

ii. undertake an independent review of current deer management practice. 
This would involve a full strategic review of deer management options 
for the City Corporation taking into account the main Epping Forest 
Buffer Land landscape objectives, to include retaining deer in the 
environment, protecting natural resources and enhancing landscape 
management objectives; 

iii. Agree that public consultation should take place on the findings and 
proposals of any such independent review. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

1. Epping Forest and the surrounding Copped Hall Park, Woodredon and 
Warlies Estates which comprise the main body of the Epping Forest 
„protective‟ 1,800 acre Buffer Lands are within the range of the 550-strong 
South West Essex Fallow Deer herd which moves between Epping and 
Harlow.  A further 150 Reeves Muntjac Deer occupy individual home 
territories within this area. 

2. In the absence of indigenous natural predators, combined with the increase in 
available winter food sources in the form of winter crops,, the culling of deer in 
southern England has long been considered necessary to limit and reverse 
the otherwise uncontrolled rise of deer populations.  Such an approach was 
adopted in 1998 by your Committee towards the increasing number of deer on 
the Buffer Lands under a Deer Management Plan. 

3. Culling – the selective reduction of wild populations - benefits the overall 
health of deer populations, together with the economic viability of agricultural 
crops and grasslands. Critically for the Buffer Land woodlands, the South 
West Essex deer population needs to be managed at levels which allow 
sufficient levels of woodland regeneration through the growth and survival of 
enough young tree seedlings, understorey plants and shrub species.   

4. Deer Vehicle Collisions (DVC) are also a frequent occurrence within Epping 
Forest and pose a significant risk to public safety, with an estimated 10-20 
people killed nationally each year as a result of accidents involving deer. 
Through a Forest Transport Strategy partnership with Essex County 
[...]
This report updates your Committee on the performance of charges levied for 
the management of various and produce sales, Forest licences and event fees 
at Epping Forest and seeks approval for the proposed charges for 2017/18. 
 
The licensing of activity on Forest Land and sales of produce has raised a total 
of £106,287 so far in the 2016/17 financial year.  Produce sales have generated 
£10,659; horse riding licences raised £17,287; the licensing of regulatory 
activity realised £35,700 while fairs and circuses produced £42,640 
 
In line with the pricing formula contained within the Byelaws for the Regulation 
of Horseriding (2003) it is proposed that Horse Riding Licence Fees are raised 
by the Retail Price Index (RPI) using the 12 month figure set in October 2016 of 
0.7%.   Produce charges will remain unchanged as they currently reflect the 
market value which is projected to remain static over the future year. 
 
In line with the Service Based Review targets for increased income between 
2015/16 – 2017/18, a range of proposed increases from 1.2 % CPI; 5% and 
10% are presented with a recommendation that charges for all other licences in 
2017/18 be raised by a figure of 10%.. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the proposed charges for 2017/18 

  

Page 135

Agenda Item 12



Main Report 
 
Background 

1. Requests are received for various services requiring the temporary use of 
Forest Land from the many properties that border, or are enclosed by, the 
Forest. These properties often have no direct access to the frontage, side or 
rear of their curtilages or space to place skips, site scaffolding or temporarily 
store building materials during repair or development works. The Conservators 
normally levy a charge on such activities. When a request is received an 
inspection is carried out by a Forest Keeper to ascertain if a licence should be 
granted for use of Forest Land.  

2. Consideration is always taken as to the Conservators‟

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST & COMMONS COMMITTEE 
Monday, 16 January 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 January 2017 at 
11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Philip Woodhouse (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Sylvia Moys 
Jeremy Simons 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Verderer Jo Thomas 
Verderer Michael Chapman DL 
Verderer Richard Morris 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Sue Ireland 
Colin Buttery 
Andy Barnard 
Paul Thomson 
Martin Newnham 
Jacqueline Eggleston 
Jo Hurst 
Edward Wood 
 
Carl Locsin 
 

- Town Clerk‟s Office 
- Director, Open Spaces 
- Incoming Director, Open Spaces 
- Superintendent, The Commons 
- Superintendent, Epping Forest 
- Department of Open Spaces 
- Department of Open Spaces 
- Department of Open Spaces 
- Comptrollers & City Solicitor‟s 

Department 
- Communications Team 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Barbara Newman, Catherine McGuiness and 
Virginia Rounding 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE  
Committee Members were made aware of minor changes to the names of the 
consultative groups and committees.  
 
Para 4(a) was reworded to provide clarity that the Buffer Land estates were not 
subject to the Epping Forest Acts 1878 & 1880. 
 



Resolved - that Members agreed with amendments the terms of reference for 
the ensuing year. 
 

4. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk and Comptroller and City 
Solicitor regarding the appointment of Sub-Committee Chairmen.  
 
RESOLVED – that when a Chairman does not wish to exercise his/her right to 
be the Chairman of a Sub-Committee and wishes a specific Member to be 
appointed, Committees adopt a convention whereby the Chairman submits his 
nomination for Chairman and/or Deputy Chairman to the service committee for 
approval. 
 

5. SCHEDULE OF VISITS 2017  
Resolved – that the Committee noted the schedule of visits for 2017. 
 

6. MINUTES  
Resolved – that Members approved the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received the report of the Superintendent of the Commons 
which updated Members on activities in and around Burnham Beeches and the 
Commons. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

8. REVIEW REPORT: DOG CONTROL ORDERS AT BURNHAM BEECHES  
Members noted that at the September 2014 meeting of this committee 
Members approved the introduction of Dog Control Orders (DCOs) at Burnham 
Beeches commencing 1 December 2014. As part of that approval the 
Superintendent was required to produce an update report in July 2016 and a 
„full review‟ in January 2017. The purpose of each report being to investigate 
the impact and effectiveness of DCOs on the site. This report meets that final 
requirement and summarises the main findings of the data collected during the 
two year period commencing the introduction of DCOs i.e. 1st December 2014 
until 1st December 2016.  
 
The Superintendent brought an error to the attention of Members concerning 
Appendix 2a, Chart E.  That error has subsequently been amended. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

9. FUTURE OPTIONS FOR THE DOG CONTROL ORDERS AT BURNHAM 
BEECHES  
Members were advised of the future options for the five existing Dog Control 
Orders (“DCOs”) at Burnham Beeches. Members were informed that DCOs 
have greatly reduced the level of nuisance and serious incidents associated 
with irresponsible dog ownership. It is not therefore proposed that any of those 
DCOs should be revoked. All DCOs are in the process of being phased out and 
replaced by Public Space Protection Orders (“PSPOs”). Any remaining DCOs 



will automatically be treated as PSPOs from 20 October 2017 – there is no 
requirement to take any specific action at that stage. However, PSPOs may not 
have effect for more than three years, unless extended.  
 
In response to a query it was noted that as the DCOs at Burnham Beeches 
came into force on 1 December 2014, they must be extended by 30 November 
2017, if they are to continue in force. The Committee agreed that the 
Superintendent should consult on a proposed extension of those Orders, and 
refer any representations back to your Committee for decision. 
 
Resolved – that Members authorised the Superintendent to consult on 
extending the effect of the existing DCOs at Burnham Beeches beyond 30 
November 2017 as PSPOs. 
 

10. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
Members received an update from the Superintendent of Epping Forest. Of 
particular note was the consideration of the City of London Corporation (Open 
Spaces) Bill by the House of Commons Opposed Bill Committee; the 
installation of 29 threshold gateway and hub welcome signs across the Forest; 
the successful award of funding, totalling £120,213, for energy efficiency 
projects at Epping Forest; work on an Information Sharing Agreement with the 
Metropolitan Police Service; a comprehensive response to the Epping Forest 
District Council Local Plan and the successful award of Arts Council Museum 
Accreditation to The View collection. 
 
In response to a query regarding fly tipping it was noted that one case that had 
recently been considered by the local Magistrates Court had been acquitted on 
grounds of lack of evidence. Members of the Committee agreed that this was a 
disappointing outcome. Officers explained that the burden of evidence is 
always with the prosecuting authority and while in this case the ownership of 
the waste was not at issue Magistrates were not convinced with regard to the 
manner of its deposit on Forest Land.  
 
Members sought reassurance that the 2016 ringworm outbreak in the grazier‟s 
Red Poll cattle had been eradicated.  The Superintendent noted though 
ringworm spores can persist, there was currently no active infection in the 
Longhorn or Sussex herds. 
 
 

11. EPPING FOREST BUFFER LAND - INTERIM DEER MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS  
The Committee noted that a series of objective scientific measures indicate that 
the continued increase of the Fallow and Reeves Muntjac Deer populations in 
South West Essex, including the 1,800 acres of City Corporation Buffer Land, 
are having a damaging impact on the character and wildlife value of Ancient 
Semi-natural and Local Wildlife Site (LoWS) woodlands; the crop yields of 
tenant and neighbouring farms and public safety through the rising number of 
deer vehicle collisions.  
 



The 1998 Deer Management Plan adopted by your Committee for the Buffer 
Land estates recommended deer culling as the principle method of deer 
control. Since 2003, the management by culling has been undertaken by 
private contract. The decision to award the contract to manage the annual deer 
cull for 2016/17 to a membership-based stalking club has raised animal 
welfare, ethical and public safety concerns, supported by a 5,510 name 
petition. Following the “no-fault‟ termination of the contract, this report outlines 
recommendations for the interim management of deer on the Buffer Lands by 
Forest Keepers.  
 
In response to a query Members were informed that although the situation was 
disappointing an interim measure must be put into place. The change in 
management arrangements also provide an opportunity to both thoroughly 
review the current approach based on the 1998 Deer Management Plan, in the 
light of subsequent survey work, and involve the public through consultation on 
the most effective way forward for deer management both within the Forest and 
on the Buffer Land. The change to the current contract has financial and 
resource implications and, in addition to the loss of future fee-based income, it 
will require additional spending of £15,000 to operate the cull with in-house staff 
alongside the reallocation of up to 1,260 hours of operational capacity.  
 
Resolved – that Members approved the interim management of the deer on the 
Buffer Lands by Forest Keepers who are trained and qualified in accordance 
with nationally recognised standards, and request that Officer undertake an 
independent review of current deer management practice. This would involve a 
full strategic review of deer management options for the City Corporation taking 
into account the main Epping Forest Buffer Land landscape objectives, to 
include retaining deer in the environment, protecting natural resources and 
enhancing landscape management objectives; Members agreed that public 
consultation should take place on the findings and proposals of any such 
independent review. 
 

12. EPPING FOREST LICENCE AND PRODUCE CHARGES 2017/18  
Members noted that licensing of activity on Forest Land and sales of produce 
has raised a total of £106,287 so far in the 2016/17 financial year. Produce 
sales have generated £10,659; horse riding licences raised £17,287; the 
licensing of regulatory activity realised £35,700 while fairs and circuses 
produced £42,640. 
 
In line with the pricing formula contained within the Byelaws for the Regulation 
of Horse riding (2003) it is proposed that Horse Riding Licence Fees are raised 
by the Retail Price Index (RPI) using the 12 month figure set in October 2016 of 
0.7%. Produce charges will remain unchanged as they currently reflect the 
market value which is projected to remain static over the future year.  
 
In line with the Service Based Review targets for increased income between 
2015/16 – 2017/18, a range of proposed increases from 1.2 % CPI; 5% and 
10% are presented with a recommendation that charges for all other licences in 
2017/18 be raised by a figure of 10%. 
 



Resolved – that Member approved the charges for 2017/18. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Committee placed on record their thanks to the outgoing Director of Open 
Spaces Sue Ireland for her 9 years of commitment to the City and to this 
Committee in particular. Members welcomed her successor Colin Buttery. 
Members thanked Sue for her dedication to the role and wished her well for the 
future.  
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be approved as an accurate record. 
 

17. CHINGFORD GOLF COURSE CADDIE HOUSE - LETTING  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:40pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


